Carrington Foreclosure Services, LLC P.O. Box 3309 Anaheim, California 92803 For Sale Information: (888) 313-1969 For Reinstatement Requests: 1-866-874-5860 Pay Off Requests: 1-800-561-4567 TS#: 20-24728

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

WHEREAS, on 1/5/2005, JASON C BUSH, A SINGLE PERSON, as Grantor/Borrower, executed and delivered that certain Deed of Trust, in favor of CTC REAL ESTATE SERVICES, as Trustee, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER, its successors and assigns, as Beneficiary which deed of trust secures the payment of that certain promissory note of even date therewith in the original amount of \$88,000.00, payable to the order of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems. Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER, its successors and assigns, which Deed of Trust is Recorded on 1/13/2005 as Volume 2005000675, Book, Page, in Liberty County, Texas, Deed of Trust covers all of the real property, personal property, and fixtures described therein, including, but not limited to, all the following described property, rights and interests (the "Property"), to-wit;

Lots 25 and 26 of Pin Oak Land Co., an addition in the T.j. Williams Survey, A-404, and in the Martin Lawrenc Survey A-306, Liberty County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 9, page 180 of the map records of Liberty County, Texas.

Commonly known as: 13 COUNTY ROAD 3819 and, 47 Pin Oak Road, CLEVELAND, TX 77327

WHEREAS, the Trustee named in the Deed of Trust having been removed, the legal holder of the indebtedness described in the Deed of Trust appointed Tommy Jackson, Keata Smith, Margie Allen, Kyle Barclay, or either of them, as Substitute Trustee (each being referred to as the "Substitute Trustee"), upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust: and

WHEREAS, defaults have occurred in the covenants of the Deed of Trust, monetary or otherwise, and the indebtedness secured by and described in the Deed of Trust is now wholly due, and Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC whose address is 1600 Douglass Road, Suite 200 A, Anaheim, CA 92806 is acting as the mortgage servicer for THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, F/K/A The Bank of New York as trustee for registered Holders of CWABS, Inc., Asset-Backed Certificates. Series 2005-1, which is the mortgage of the Note and Deed of Trust or mortgage and the legal holder of such indebtedness and the liens securing same has requested either one of the Substitute Trustees to sell the Property in accordance with applicable law and the terms and provisions of the Deed of Trust. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is authorized to represent the mortgage by virtue of a written servicing agreement with the mortgage. Pursuant to that agreement and Texas Property Code Section 51.0025, Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is authorized to administer the foreclosure referenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on 7/6/2021 at 10:00 AM, or no later than three (3) hours after such time, in Liberty County. Texas, the Substitute Trustee will sell the Property at public venue to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will take place at the area designated by the Commissioner's Court for sales of real property under a power of sale conferred by a deed of trust or other contract lien as follows: The front steps of the Courthouse, on the South side, with an address of 1923 Sam Houston

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee may bind and obligate Mortgagors to warrant title the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made without any representations or warranties whatsoever, express or implied.



 ψ

If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's Attorney.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY. INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

WITNESS, my hand this 5/12/2021

WITNESS, my hand this 5 - 13 - 21

Monica Sandoval

By: Monica Sandoval, Trustee Sale Specialist. Team Lead Carrington Foreclosure Services, LLC as authorized agent for Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer 1500 South Douglass Road. Suite 150 Anaheim, CA 92806

1 Ran Jachin-

By: Substitute Trustee(s) Tommy Jackson, Keata Smith, Margie Allen, Kyle Barclay, C'O Carrington Foreclosure Services, LLC 1500 South Douglass Road, Suite 150 Anaheim, CA 92806

â

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

- Property: The Property to be sold is described as follows:
- LOT 8, BLOCK 3, WOODLAND HILLS IV SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION IN THE REASON GREEN SURVEY. A-43. IN LIBERTY COUNTY. TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 9, PAGES 58-59. OF THE MAP RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS.
- Security Instrument: Deed of Trust dated May 10, 2017 and recorded on May 18, 2017 as Instrument Number 2017010059 in the real property records of LIBERTY County, Texas, which contains a power of sale.
- <u>Sale Information:</u> July 06, 2021, at 11:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the front steps of the south side of the Liberty County Courthouse located at 1923 Sam Houston Street, Liberty, Texas, or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.
- Terms of Sale: Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the substitute trustee.
- Obligation Secured:The Deed of Trust executed by LUKE A WHITWORTH secures the repayment of a
Note dated May 10, 2017 in the amount of \$119,790.00. FREEDOM MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, whose address is c/o Freedom Mortgage Corporation, 907 Pleasant
Valley Avenue, Suite 3. Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054, is the current mortgage of the Deed of
Trust and Note and Freedom Mortgage Corporation is the current mortgage servicer for
the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section
51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer to administer the foreclosure
on its behalf.
- Substitute Trustee: In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument referenced above, mortgage and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute trustees listed below.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.



ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

-6 N il

Miller, Watson & George, P.C. Dustin C. George, Attorney at Law Tracey Midkiff, Attorney at Law Jonathan Andring, Attorney at Law 5550 Granite Parkway, Suite 245 Plano, TX 75024

Substitute Trustee(s): Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins,

Substitute Trustee(s): Keid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Kristopher Holub, Joshua Sanders, Renee Speight, Julian Perrine, Amy Oian, Catrena Ward, Matthew Hansen, Maryna Danielian, Dana Dennen, <u>Tommy Jackson</u>, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith, Margie Allen, Kyle Barelay, Carolyn Ciecio

.

c/o Miller, Watson & George, P.C. 5550 Granite Parkway, Suite 245 Plano, TX 75024

Certificate of Posting

I. $form my JackSec_1$, declare under penalty of perjury that on the 5-16.2 day of M_{ev} , 2024. I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with the requirements of LIBERTY County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(1) and 51.002(b)(2).